

SAORSTAT EIREANN.

PUBLIC SAFETY (EMERGENCY POWERS) (No. 2) BILL, 1923.

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS.

UN

Section.

- 1. Provisions in Schedule to have force of law.
- 2. Article 47 of Constitution not to apply to this Act.
- 3. Short title.

Schedule.

SAORSTAT EIREANN.

PUBLIC SAFETY (EMERGENCY POWERS) (No. 2) BILL, 1923.

BILL

entitled

AN ACT TO MAKE PROVISION FOR THE IMMEDIATE PRESERVATION OF THE PUBLIC SAFETY PENDING THE COMING INTO OPERATION OF THE PUBLIC SAFETY (EMERGENCY POWERS) ACT, 1923.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE OIREACHTAS OF SAORSTAT EIREANN AS FOLLOWS :—

Provisions in Schedule to have force of law.

Article 47 of Constitution not to apply to this Act. 1.—Immediately upon the passing of this Act the Act of the Oireachtas which is set out in the Schedule to this Act and is entitled the Public Safety (Emergency Powers) Act, 1923, which was duly passed by both Houses of the Oireachtas and to which the Governor-General of the Irish Free State on the 1st day of August, 1923, signified the King's assent shall come into operation and have the force of law.

2.—(1) It is hereby declared that this Act is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace and safety and accordingly the provisions of Article 47 of the Constitution of Saorstát Eireann shall not apply to this Act.

(2) This Act shall come into operation immediately upon the signification of the King's assent thereto.

Short titie.

3.—This Act may be cited as the Public Safety (Emergency Powers) (No. 2) Act, 1923.

SCHEDULE ABOVE REFERRED TO.